split or reverse stock-split, a capital reduction, a distribution of reserves or other assets or any 
other corporate action, to take into account the effect of said action on the value of the shares. 

• That the amount invested in the share buyback programme may not exceed two billion 

seventy-nine million five hundred and twenty-nine thousand five hundred and twenty-two 
(2,079,529,522) euros.  

• That the programme may be implemented by any method in compliance with the applicable 
regulations, including in full or in part by trading on the market or through block purchases 
and, if applicable, through over-the-counter sales or the use of options or derivatives, except